Fourth quarter   9.51   5.90
Year Ended December 31, 2003
 First quarter   13.25   8.62
 Second quarter   26.45   11.64
 Third quarter   32.70   16.55
 Fourth quarter   34.73   21.95
Year Ending December 31, 2004
 First quarter (through January 20, 2004)   27.75   17.55

   On January 20, 2004, the closing sale price of our common stock as reported on the Nasdaq National Market was $19.64 per share. On that date, we had
approximately 119 holders of record of our common stock. This number does not include stockholders for whom shares were held in a “nominee” or “street” name.

DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have never declared or paid cash dividends on our capital stock, and we do not plan to pay any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. We currently intend
to retain any future earnings to finance our operations and future growth. In addition, the terms of our bank line of credit place restrictions on our ability to pay cash
dividends on our common stock.

S-16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table summarizes our cash position and capitalization as of September 30, 2003 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the
2,250,000 shares of common stock we are offering at an assumed public offering price of $19.64 per share (based on the last reported sale price on January 20, 2004),
after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses we expect to pay. You should read this information in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and the related notes beginning on page F-1.

September 30, 2003

Actual As adjusted

(in thousands, except
share and per share

data)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,573  $ 48,733

Long-term debt, excluding current portion  $ 2,531  $ 2,531
Stockholders’ equity:
 Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued   —   —

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 11,529,678 shares
issued and outstanding, actual; 13,779,678 shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted   115   138

 Additional paid-in capital   36,209   77,346
 Accumulated deficit   (9,663)   (9,663)

  Total capitalization  $ 29,192  $ 70,352

   Amounts representing common stock outstanding on September 30, 2003 exclude the following:

 • 1,132,071 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding under our stock plans, at a weighted average exercise price of $8.06 per
share;

 • 1,052,726 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock plans; and

 • 92,372 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our employee stock purchase plan.

S-17

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003 was approximately $26.3 million, or $2.28 per share of our common stock. Our net tangible book value
per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on September 30, 2003.

   After giving effect to the sale of the 2,250,000 shares of common stock we are offering at an assumed public offering price of $19.64 per share (based on the last
reported sale price of our common stock on January 20, 2004), after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003 would have been approximately $67.5 million, or $4.90 per share of our common stock. This amount
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.62 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$14.74 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering from the assumed public offering price per share of common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new
investors.

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 19.64
 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2003  $ 2.28
Increase per share attributable to new investors   2.62

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   4.90

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 14.74

   As of September 30, 2003, there were:

 • 1,132,071 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding under our stock plans, at a weighted average exercise price of $8.06 per
share;

 • 1,052,726 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock plans; and

 • 92,372 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our employee stock purchase plan.

   To the extent options outstanding as of September 30, 2003 have been or may be exercised or other shares are issued, there may be further dilution to new

[…]

The following table provides information regarding the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of January 16, 2004 and as adjusted to reflect our sale of
the shares of common stock offered by this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus by:

 • each person known by us to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of our common stock;

 • each of our directors;

 • each of our chief executive officer, our four other most highly compensated executive officers as of December 31, 2003 and a former executive officer; and

 • all of our current directors and executive officers as a group.

   The persons named in this table have sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares listed, except as otherwise indicated. The inclusion of shares
listed as beneficially owned does not constitute an admission of beneficial ownership. The “Right to Acquire” column reflects beneficial ownership of shares subject
to options that may be exercised within 60 days after January 16, 2004. Percentage ownership is based on 11,603,103 shares issued and outstanding as of January 16,
2004.

Percentage of

Common Stock
Beneficially Owned

Shares Right to Before After
Name of Beneficial Owner Outstanding Acquire Total Offering Offering

FMR Corp.(1)   1,391,781   —   1,391,781   12.0%   10.0%
Arent H. Kits van Heyningen(2)   569,685   24,125   593,810   5.1   4.3
Martin A. Kits van Heyningen(3)   255,386   110,650   366,036   3.1   2.6
Robert W.B. Kits van Heyningen   119,239   27,500   146,739   1.3   1.1
James S. Dodez   25,573   32,500   58,073   *   *
Mark S. Ain   21,800   27,500   49,300   *   *
Stanley K. Honey   13,375   25,000   38,375   *   *
Charles R. Trimble   3,000   27,500   30,500   *   *
Patrick J. Spratt   5,276   21,250   26,526   *   *
Ian C. Palmer   3,586   22,500   26,086   *   *
Daniel Conway(4)   6,000   15,500   21,500   *   *
S. Joseph Bookataub(5)   16,450   —   16,450   *   *
Bruce J. Ryan   —   7,500   7,500   *   *
All current directors and executive officers as a group (13

persons)(6)   1,023,141   344,025   1,367,166   11.4%   9.6%

 * Less than 1%.

(1) Information is based on a Schedule 13G filed by FMR Corp. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 10, 2003. The Schedule 13G states
that Fidelity Management & Research Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of FMR Corp. and an investment adviser registered under Section 203 of the
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, is a beneficial owner of 500,954 shares as a result of acting as investment adviser to various investment companies, Fidelity
Management Trust Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of FMR Corp. and a bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, is the